

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	3679	Version:	0	Name:	Facilitating Treatment Delivery Grant project.
Туре:	Ordinance			Status:	Passed
File created:	9/19/2005			In control:	(R)Health and Justice Committee
On agenda:	9/19/2005			Final action:	10/3/2005
Title:	AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$131,576.00 from the unappropriated surplus of the 2005 Grant Fund in acceptance of a grant awarded to the Family Court Division by the Missouri Department of Social Services for the Facilitating Treatment Delivery Grant project.				
Sponsors:	Rhonda Shoemaker				
Indexes:	FAMILY COL	JRT. GRANT	FUN	ID, SOCIAL SER	VICES

## Code sections:

## Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/3/2005	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	Pass
10/3/2005	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
9/26/2005	0	(R)Health and Justice Committee		
9/26/2005	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	Pass
9/26/2005	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
9/23/2005	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Perfection	Pass
9/19/2005	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**AN ORDINANCE** appropriating \$131,576.00 from the unappropriated surplus of the 2005 Grant Fund in acceptance of a grant awarded to the Family Court Division by the Missouri Department of Social Services for the Facilitating Treatment Delivery Grant project.

**ORDINANCE # 3679**, September 19, 2005

**INTRODUCED BY** Rhonda L. Shoemaker, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Missouri Department of Social Services Division of Youth Services has awarded a

grant in the amount of \$131,576.00 to the Family Court Division of the Circuit Court of Jackson

County, Missouri for its Facilitating Treatment Delivery Grant project; and,

WHEREAS, the Facilitating Treatment Delivery Grant addresses the need to orchestrate the

development and maintenance of integrated systems of care for emotionally disturbed/ mentally disordered juveniles within the County juvenile facilities, namely Hilltop and McCune Residential Centers; and,

WHEREAS, the term of this grant is from July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006; and,

WHEREAS, acceptance of this grant requires an appropriation of \$131,576.00 in order to place the grant monies in the proper spending accounts for use by the Family Court Division; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation from the unappropriated surplus of the 2005 Grant Fund be and hereby is made:

<b>DEPARTMENT/DIVISION</b>	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM TO				
010-2810	Unappropriated Surplus	Increase Revenue \$131,576 \$131,576				
010-2810		Unappropriated Surplus \$131,576				
Circuit Court						
Family Court						
Facilitating Treatment Delivery 05-06						
010-2146-5010	Full Time Salaries	88,760				
010-2146-5030	Overtime	4,000				
010-2146-5040	FICA 7,096					
010-2146-5050	Pension	7,421				
010-2146-5060	Insurance Benefits	21,600				
010-2146-5070	Unemployment Compensation	464				
010-2146-5110	Worker's Compensation	1,299				
010-2146-5150	Long Term Disability	464				
010-2146-6360	Life Insurance	156				
010-2146-7230	Supplies/Operation	316				

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County

File #: 3679, Version: 0			
Executive.			
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
Acting Chief Deputy County Couns	elor	Cour	nty Counselor
I hereby certify that the attact 2005 was duly passed on Legislature. The votes thereon we	October 3		nce #3679 introduced on September 19, , 2005 by the Jackson County
Yeas9	Nays _	0	
Abstaining0	Absent	0	
This Ordinance is hereby transmitte	ed to the Cou	nty Executi	ve for her signature.
Date	Mary Jo	o Spino, Cle	erk of Legislature
I hereby approve the attached Ordi	nance # 3679	9.	
Date	(atheryn J. Sł	hields, Cou	nty Executive
Funds sufficient for this appropriation	on are availal	ble from the	e source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:	010 2810
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Grant Fund
	Unappropriated Surplus
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$131,576.00

Date

Director of the Department of Finance